Test Report

No. NGBEC1806667004 A01 Date: 10 Jan 2019 Page 1 of 4

HONGCAI GREEN PACK INTERNATIONAL LTD
360#B3,YOUZHAN, 258# LVDI ROAD, HUAQIAO, KUNSHAN CITY, JIANGSU PROVINCE, CHINA

THIS REPORT IS TO SUPERSEDE TEST REPORT No. NGBEC1806667002 DATE: 2018/12/26

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified on behalf of the clients as : PSM Cutlery

SGS Job No. :

Model No. :

Date of Sample Received :
Testing Period :

Test Requested :

Test Method :

Test Results :

Result Summary :

NP18-004536 - NB

PSM-06/08

19 Dec 2018

19 Dec 2018 - 26 Dec 2018

Selected test(s) as requested by client.
Please refer to next page(s).

Please refer to next page(s).

Test Requested

Conclusion

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No
10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendations-Overall migration

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), PASS
Section 30 and 31 with amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No
10/2011 with amendments and BfR recommendations-Specific migration of heavy

metal

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Ningbo Branch

lﬁs Yo

Iris Xiao
Approved Signatory

L g
Inspection & Testing Services

<h,

UA
(5

§Co.,Lid

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at mp:i'/www.sg§.comfsnlierms-an,&-Conditions/TsrmSue~Document.asgx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention enly and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

157 Westof Buding 4, Ligyun industy Pk, No. 7 Linyun Road, Nigbo Nefone H-ech Zone, Nigbo, oefeng Chine. 315040  t E&E (86-574)89070249 WWW.sgsgroup.com.cn
BE - L - TERERERERZR TS RE LS HE-5E f§5: 315040 tHL (86-574)89070271 tML (86-574)89070242 e sgs.china@sgs.com

1
Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report

Test Results :

Test Part Description :

Specimen No.

SNA1

Remarks :

No. NGBEC1806667004 A01 Date: 10 Jan 2019 Page 2 of 4

SGS Sample ID Description Material

(claimed by the client)

NGB18-066670.002  White plastic PP+starch

(1) mg/dm? = milligram per square decimeter
(2) mg/kg = milligram per kilogram
(3) °C= degree Celsius

(4) < =less than

(5) MDL = Method Detection Limit
(6) ND = Not Detected ( < MDL)

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with

amendments, European Commission Requlation (EU) No 10/2011 with amendments and BfR

recommendations-Overall migration

Test Method :

With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex Ill and
Annex V for selection of condition and EN 1186-1:2002 for selection of test methods;
EN1186-3:2002 aqueous food simulants by total immersion method;

EN 1186-14:2002 substitute test.

Simulant Used

10% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous

Solution

3% Acetic Acid (W/V)
Aqueous Solution

95% Ethanol (V/V) Aqueous
Solution (Rectified Olive Oil

Substitute)

Isooctane (Rectified Olive Oil

Substitute)

Notes :

Time Temperature Max. Permissible Result of 002
Limit Overall Migration
2.0hr(s) 70°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm?
2.0hr(s) 70°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm?
2.0hr(s) 60°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm?
0.5hr(s) 40°C 10mg/dm? <3.0mg/dm?

(1) Analytical tolerance of aqueous simulants is 2 mg/dm?
(2) Analytical tolerance of fatty food simulants is 3 mg/dm?
(3) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

(4) The migration results are based on the first migration.

R

‘5,',, inspechun & Testing Services &

Ningbo Branch Chemmea

TLanoratory

s

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sas. comfsnlferms-an)a Conditions/Terms-e- Documant aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder o ocument is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s flndlngs at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercrslng all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

00, L1ct | 157 Westof Buiding 4, Lingyn ndusty Pk, No.17 Lingyun Road, Nigbo Nefone H ech Zone,Nigbo, Zoefeng China - 315040  t E&E (86-574)89070249 WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn
RE I THRERERKRER TS T LA HE-58 % 315040 tHL (86-574)89070271 tML (86-574)89070242 e sgs.china@sgs.com
I

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report

No. NGBEC1806667004 A01 Date: 10 Jan 2019 Page 3 of 4

German Food, Articles of Daily Use and Feed Code of September 1, 2005 (LFGB), Section 30 and 31 with

amendments, European Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 with amendments and BfR

recommendations-Specific migration of heavy metal

Test Method :

Sample 002

Simulant Used :
Test Condition :

Test ltem(s)

Migration times
Area/volume
Aluminium (Al)
Barium

Cobalt

Copper

Iron

Lithium
Manganese
Zinc

Nickel

Notes :

With reference to EN13130-1:2004, analysis was performed by ICP-OES.

3% Acetic Acid (W/V) Aqueous Solution
70 °C 2.0 hr(s)

Max. Permissible Unit MDL Test result

Limit

- - - 1st

- dm?/kg - 6.0

1 mg/kg 0.1 ND

1 mg/kg 0.25 ND

0.05 mg/kg 0.01 ND

5 mg/kg 0.25 ND

48 mg/kg 0.25 ND

0.6 mg/kg 0.5 ND

0.6 mg/kg 0.25 ND

5 mg/kg 0.5 ND

0.02 mg/kg 0.02 ND

(1) Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

Ningbo Branch Che

Mear Lanoralory

Co. Ltd,

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at htt IWWW.Sgs. comfsanerms-an,a-Condltlons/Terms -e- Document aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and juris issues defined therein. Any holder o ent is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s flndlngs at the time of its intervention only and within the Ilmits of
Client's instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extem the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

57 Westof Buing 4 Lingyunnduy P, o177 Lngyun Road,Nigho Netoal H Tech Zone i, e, Chine 315040t E&E (86-574)89070249 WWW.Sgsgroup.com.cn
% 315040 tHL (86-574)89070271 tML (86-574)89070242 e sgs.china@sgs.com

BE L TERERERER TR TS RE LS HE-5E
]

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. NGBEC1806667004 A01  Date: 10 Jan 2019 Page 4 of 4

Sample photo:

NGB18-066670.002

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only

= End of Report ***

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, for elactronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http;

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and juris ny

advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s flndlngs at the ’Llrne of Its intervention only and wlthin the Ilmits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extem the law. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested .

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing /inspection report & certificate, please contact us at telephone: (86-755) 8307 1443,
or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

6 WestofBuking,Lgun sy Pk o7 Lgun o, g e v, g e Clive 315040 1 EGE (86-574)89070249 WWW.SGSGrOUp.Com.on
HE L TROBRERE AR TS REF URISHE1-58 #%: 315040 tHL (86-574)89070271 tML (86-574)89070242 e sgs.china@sgs.com
I

ORI £ H 35

Inspection & Testing Services
Z

iaaBgAfes Co, Ltd

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



		2019-01-10T14:59:23+0800
	Shenzhen
	SGS officially issued document




